# CH \$1190.00 05465

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM403991

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Vertellus Specialties Inc. |          | 10/26/2016     | Corporation: INDIANA |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Vertellus Holdings LLC              |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 201 North Illinois Street           |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1800                          |  |
| City:             | Indianapolis                        |  |
| State/Country:    | INDIANA                             |  |
| Postal Code:      | 46204                               |  |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0546552 | LUBRICIN                 |
| Registration Number: | 0859905 | DI-PIP                   |
| Registration Number: | 2782318 | EASY-FLO                 |
| Registration Number: | 0519635 | AA                       |
| Registration Number: | 0669472 | POLYCIN                  |
| Registration Number: | 0552218 | MORFLEX                  |
| Registration Number: | 1712894 | MORFLEX                  |
| Registration Number: | 3250142 | REILLCAT                 |
| Registration Number: | 0734402 | 9-11                     |
| Registration Number: | 0837737 | POLYCIN                  |
| Registration Number: | 1373202 | CASPOL                   |
| Registration Number: | 0528397 | DB                       |
| Registration Number: | 1283955 | NATURECHEM               |
| Registration Number: | 1368473 | COSCAT                   |
| Registration Number: | 2968110 | CASID                    |
| Registration Number: | 3377897 | WE ARE PART OF YOUR LIFE |
| Registration Number: | 2953363 | CASTORLATUM              |
| Registration Number: | 0619747 | CITROFLEX                |
|                      |         |                          |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005911 FRAME: 0888

900383354

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                      |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0542077  | FLEXRICIN                      |
| Registration Number: | 2972849  | STANTIV                        |
| Registration Number: | 3052812  | REILLINE                       |
| Registration Number: | 2799367  | CRYSTAL LC                     |
| Registration Number: | 1872180  | SEALRITE                       |
| Registration Number: | 3314755  | VERTELLUS                      |
| Registration Number: | 0399596  | VORITE                         |
| Registration Number: | 1236891  | BIOTHANE                       |
| Registration Number: | 3126340  | MORPEL                         |
| Registration Number: | 2650642  | CASMATE                        |
| Registration Number: | 3394464  | REILLEX                        |
| Registration Number: | 3196149  | ZEMAC                          |
| Registration Number: | 0564387  | CASTORWAX                      |
| Registration Number: | 1009793  | REILLY                         |
| Registration Number: | 3457147  | VECTOMER                       |
| Registration Number: | 0594724  | SURFACTOL                      |
| Registration Number: | 3260268  | THE CHEMISTRY IS NATURAL       |
| Registration Number: | 3014121  | AQUAPEL                        |
| Registration Number: | 3169451  | AQUAPEL                        |
| Registration Number: | 0711403  | DB                             |
| Registration Number: | 3314651  | VERTELLUS                      |
| Registration Number: | 0539707  | CASTUNG                        |
| Registration Number: | 2902303  | VITRIDE                        |
| Registration Number: | 3512045  | SULFIDAL                       |
| Registration Number: | 0442796  | PARICIN                        |
| Registration Number: | 4117911  | CASTORCIN                      |
| Registration Number: | 4463253  | CROWN                          |
| Registration Number: | 4728989  | SMART CHEMISTRY.OUR SPECIALTY. |
| Serial Number:       | 86924139 | FRESHSTAT                      |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 42835.00000       |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Javier J. Ramos   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Javier J. Ramos/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 11/01/2016        |
|                         |                   |

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Vertellus - US Trademark Assignment (Fully Compiled)#page1.tif source=Vertellus - US Trademark Assignment (Fully Compiled)#page2.tif source=Vertellus - US Trademark Assignment (Fully Compiled)#page3.tif source=Vertellus - US Trademark Assignment (Fully Compiled)#page4.tif source=Vertellus - US Trademark Assignment (Fully Compiled)#page5.tif source=Vertellus - US Trademark Assignment (Fully Compiled)#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made by and between Vertellus Specialties Inc., an Indiana corporation, (the "Assignor"), and Vertellus Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee").

In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, effective as of October 31, 2016, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and applications and registrations thereof, including those United States trademarks and applications and registrations identified in Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Trademarks").

For such good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby further assigns and transfers to Assignee, all rights and interests in, to and arising from any infringement of the trademarks, including, without limitation, all claims for damages and profits for any infringements which occurred prior to the date of this Assignment, including the rights to sue for any infringements in its own name and stead and for its own benefit. Assignee is the successor in interest to the ongoing business of Assignor, or that portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

| This 26 day of October, 2016.         |                                                                                                                   |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Vertellus Specialties Inc. (Assignor) |                                                                                                                   |
| By:                                   |                                                                                                                   |
| Printed Name: Anne M. Frye            |                                                                                                                   |
| Title: Vice President                 |                                                                                                                   |
| STATE OF Indiana ) COUNTY OF Marion ) |                                                                                                                   |
| NOTARY AC                             | CKNOWLEDGEMENT                                                                                                    |
| Note                                  | Nation County, State of Indiana personally appeare execution of this instrument this 26 day of October ary Public |
|                                       | onna L, Clark<br>ted Name                                                                                         |
| My Commission Expires: 3/10.2017 Resi | dent of Marion County, IN                                                                                         |

\*\*ASSIGNEE TO SIGN ON NEXT PAGE\*\*

| This 28th day of October, 20                                                | 016.                                                                                              |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Vertellus Holdings LLC (Assignee)                                           |                                                                                                   |
| By: Valencia Bidco LLC Its: Sole Member                                     |                                                                                                   |
| By:                                                                         |                                                                                                   |
| STATE OF COUNTY OF NOTARY A                                                 | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT                                                                                   |
| Before me, a Notary Public, in and formand acknowledge and acknowledge, 201 | County, State of, personally appeared the execution of this instrument this day of  Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires:                                                      | Printed Name  Resident ofCounty                                                                   |
| Please se attached.                                                         | *                                                                                                 |

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

|                                                                                                                | cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.                                                                           |  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| State of California                                                                                            | )                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| County of LOS AVARLES                                                                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |
| On Oct - 26, 2010 before me,                                                                                   | P. Eva Tom, Notary Public.  Here Insert Named and Title of the Officer  Wansfield.                                                                                                                   |  |
| personally appeared                                                                                            | Names of Signer(s)                                                                                                                                                                                   |  |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknow                                                                 | y evidence to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are wiedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument. |  |
|                                                                                                                | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.                                                                       |  |
| P. EVA TOM Commission # 2037503                                                                                | WITNESS my hand and official seal.                                                                                                                                                                   |  |
| Notary Public - California                                                                                     |                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |
| Los Angeles County  Signature  Los Angeles County  Signature                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |
|                                                                                                                | Signature of Notary Public                                                                                                                                                                           |  |
| we ex-                                                                                                         | *                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| Place Notary Seal Above                                                                                        |                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |
| Though this section is optional, completing this                                                               | PTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.                                                                                                    |  |
| Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: ASSIGNMENT &  Number of Pages: Signe (s) Other 14 | Trademark Document Date: 10/25/16                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Stoper(s) Signer's Name: Manic Mansfred                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |
|                                                                                                                | Signer's Name:                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):(                                                                               | Gorporate Officer — Title(s):                                                                                                                                                                        |  |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact                                                | ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact                                                                                                                                      |  |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator                                                                            | ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator                                                                                                                                  |  |
| Other:                                                                                                         | free constants                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| Signer Is Representing:                                                                                        | Signer Is Representing:                                                                                                                                                                              |  |
| **************************************                                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

# **SCHEDULE A**

# SCHEDULE OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

| Trademark            | Serial Number | Registration Number |
|----------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| LUBRICIN             | 71/574336     | 0546552             |
| DI-PIP               | 72/273309     | 0859905             |
| EASY-FLO             | 76/089186     | 2782318             |
| AA                   | 71/545810     | 0519635             |
| POLYCIN              | 72/041228     | 0669472             |
| MORFLEX              | 71/595271     | 0552218             |
| MORFLEX              | 74/223197     | 1712894             |
| REILLCAT             | 76/629382     | 3250142             |
| 9-11                 | 72/122152     | 0734402             |
| POLYCIN              | 72/252635     | 0837737             |
| CASPOL               | 73/505404     | 1373202             |
| DB                   | 71/574335     | 0528397             |
| NATURECHEM           | 73/432508     | 1283955             |
| COSCAT               | 73/506354     | 1368473             |
| CASID                | 78/158831     | 2968110             |
| WE ARE PART OF YOUR  |               |                     |
| LIFE                 | 77/195675     | 3377897             |
| CASTORLATUM          | 78/233486     | 2953363             |
| CITROFLEX            | 71/683708     | 0619747             |
| FLEXRICIN            | 71/594515     | 0542077             |
| STANTIV              | 78/176604     | 2972849             |
| REILLINE             | 76/629377     | 3052812             |
| CRYSTAL LC           | 78/158690     | 2799367             |
| SEALRITE             | 74/469516     | 1872180             |
| VERTELLUS and Design | 78/930023     | 3314755             |
| VORITE               | 71/454855     | 0399596             |
| BIOTHANE             | 73/286524     | 1236891             |
| MORPEL               | 78/683105     | 3126340             |
| CASMATE              | 76/303401     | 2650642             |
| REILLEX              | 77/217868     | 3394464             |
| ZEMAC                | 78/706105     | 3196149             |
| CASTORWAX            | 71/611064     | 564387              |
| REILLY               | 73/028913     | 1009793             |
| VECTOMER             | 77/292569     | 3457147             |
| SURFACTOL            | 71/659592     | 594724              |

| THE CHEMISTRY IS    |           |         |
|---------------------|-----------|---------|
| NATURAL             | 78/777533 | 3260268 |
| AQUAPEL             | 78/403534 | 3014121 |
| AQUAPEL             | 78/403536 | 3169451 |
| DB                  | 72/064807 | 711403  |
| VERTELLUS           | 78/899355 | 3314651 |
| CASTUNG             | 71/592537 | 539707  |
| VITRIDE             | 78/188946 | 2902303 |
| SULFIDAL            | 77/415097 | 3512045 |
| PARICIN             | 71/520677 | 442796  |
| CASTORCIN           | 85/368083 | 4117911 |
| CROWN               | 85/542232 | 4463253 |
| SMART CHEMISTRY.OUR |           |         |
| SPECIALTY.          | 86/228158 | 4728989 |
| FRESHSTAT           | 86/924139 | N/A     |

**RECORDED: 11/01/2016**